AUSIED 8-0 Rocks 5xtg Leom

ORDINANCE 09-20

TO AMEND TITLE 2 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL" -

Re: Expanding the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability to Include an Appointment from Monroe County Government and an Ex-Officio Representative from Indiana University

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2005 the City of Bloomington adopted Ordinance 05-15, which established the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability; and

- WHEREAS, the purpose of the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability is to promote sustainable socio-environmental-economic well-being of Bloomington and all its inhabitants; and
- WHEREAS, since collaboration among local entities is important to the overall goals of a sustainable community, the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability would like to expand its membership to include an ex-officio representative from Indiana University and a representative from Monroe County government appointed by the Monroe County Commissioners;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

Section 1. Section 2.12.100(3) of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Appointments and residency" shall be deleted and replaced with the following text:

(3) Appointments and Residency. The commission shall consist of fourteen members. Six of the members shall be appointed by the mayor and six shall be appointed by the common council. No more than two of the mayor's appointments and no more than two of the common council appointments may be citizens who live outside the corporate city limits of Bloomington and within Monroe County. One of the six council appointments shall be a member of the common council. One of the members shall be appointed by the Monroe County Commissioners from Monroe County government. And, the Director of the Indiana University Office of Sustainability or his/her designee shall serve as the ex-officio member from Indiana University. All members shall have a vote and shall serve without compensation.

Section 2. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\frac{44}{100}$ day of $\underline{NDVEMBER}$, 2009.

ANDY RUFF, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $5^{\frac{14}{10}}$ day of $\underline{NVERBER}$, 2009.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this STL day of Noverfeee, 2009.

K KRÚZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

In order to foster further collaboration between the City, Indiana University and Monroe County government on matters of sustainability, this ordinance amends BMC 2.12.100, which established the Bloomington Commission on Sustainability, by adding a member representing Indiana University and a member representing Monroe County government. Under this ordinance, the Monroe County Commissioners would appoint one member from Monroe County government and the Director of the Indiana University Office of Sustainability or his/her designee shall serve as the ex-officio member from Indiana University. All members would have a vote.

Note: On November 4, 2009 the Council adopted Am 01 which corrected a clerical error in the third Whereas clause.

Capics Jo: Legal (10) CAICA (2) IU officing Sustainablity Monsoe lownty Commissioners CLERK (2) Ec, & Sustainable Der Code (2)